FSN E-Commerce Ventures Limited



(formerly 'FSN E-Commerce Ventures Private Limited')

November 22, 2022

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051 BSE Limited Corporate Relationship Department, 2nd Floor, New Trading Wing, Rotunda Building, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Symbol: NYKAA Scrip Code: 543384

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir / Madam.

This is to inform you Mr. Arvind Agarwal, Chief Financial Officer of FSN E-Commerce Ventures Limited ("the Company") will be leaving the Company, effective close of business hours on November 25, 2022, to pursue other opportunities in the digital economy & start-up space.

Mr. Arvind Agarwal remarked – "It has been great to be a part of the incredible Nykaa journey thus far. All my learning & experiences to date, have set me up for pursuing different personal growth opportunities in the digital economy & start-up space. I wish Nykaa the very best for the growth path ahead and will always be a part of the Nykaa Family."

Ms Falguni Nayar, Founder and Chairperson, stated- "Arvind deserves kudos for the critical role he has played in Nykaa's emergence as a listed and profitable start-up. While we do regret losing him, we are conscious of his personal dreams, and wish him all the luck."

Mr. Arvind Agarwal will also cease to be a Key Managerial Personnel ("KMP") under provisions of Section 203 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 30(5) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR Regulations") for determining the materiality of any event or transaction for making the required disclosures to the Stock Exchange w.e.f. close of business hours on November 25, 2022.

The requisite details as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI LODR Regulations read with Schedule III thereof and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015 are enclosed as <u>Annexure I</u>.

The Company is in the process of appointing a new CFO and shall inform the Stock Exchanges once the new CFO joins.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully, For FSN E-Commerce Ventures Limited (formerly 'FSN E-Commerce Ventures Private Limited')

Rajendra Punde Head – Legal, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer Mem. No.: A9785

Encl: as above



FSN E-Commerce Ventures Limited

(formerly 'FSN E-Commerce Ventures Private Limited')

Annexure I- Disclosure under Clause (7) of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1	Reason for Change viz., appointment,	Resignation of Mr. Arvind Agarwal from the
	resignation, removal, death or otherwise	position of the Chief Financial Officer and
		KMP
2	Date of appointment/cessation (as	Close of business hours on November 25,
	applicable) & term of appointment	2022.
3	Brief profile (in case of appointment)	Not Applicable
4	Disclosure of relationships between	Not Applicable
	directors (in case of appointment of a	
	director)	
5	Information as required pursuant to BSE	Not Applicable
	Circular with ref. no.	
	LIST/COMP/14/2018-19 and the National	
	Stock Exchange of India Ltd with ref. no.	
	NSE/CML/2018/24, dated June 20, 2018	

For FSN E-Commerce Ventures Limited (formerly 'FSN E-Commerce Ventures Private Limited')

Rajendra Punde Head – Legal, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer Mem. No.: A9785

Place: Mumbai

Date: November 22, 2022